do not consider certain non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

"Adjusted Free Cash Flow" defined as free cash flow adjusted for significant cash items for which the corresponding income statement impact does not
occur within the same fiscal year.

“Realignment costs” defined as costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to reposition our business, including
items such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-up and other costs.

“Special charges” defined as non-recurring costs incurred by the Company, such as those related to acquisitions and integrations, divestitures and non-cash
impairment charges.

“Tax-related special items” defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, excess
tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

7

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)
Constant
Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Orders Orders
Change 2024 v.

2023
% Change 2024 v.

2023 Book-to-Bill
Acquisitions/
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2024 v. 2023
% Change

Adj. 2024 v. 2023

2024 2023
Nine Months
Ended September
30
Xylem Inc. 6,534  5,457  1,077  20 % 104 % (886) 6  197  4 % 20 %
Water
Infrastructure 2,036  1,680  356  21 % 111 % (243) (1) 112  7 % 21 %
Applied Water 1,382  1,350  32  2 % 103 % —  3  35  3 % 3 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 1,199  1,228  (29) (2)% 86 % —  (1) (30) (2)% (2)%
Water Solutions &
Services 1,917  1,199  718  60 % 110 % (643) 5  80  7 % 60 %

Quarter Ended
September 30
Xylem Inc. 2,201  2,031  170  8 % 105 % —  (4) 166  8 % 8 %
Water
Infrastructure 700  656  44  7 % 112 % —  (4) 40  6 % 6 %
Applied Water 437  422  15  4 % 98 % —  —  15  4 % 4 %
Measurement and
Control Solutions 386  343  43  13 % 84 % —  (2) 41  12 % 12 %
Water Solutions
and Services 678  610  68  11 % 118 % —  2  70  11 % 11 %

Quarter Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 2,087  1,856  231  12 % 96 % (265) 11  (23) (1)% 13 %
Water
Infrastructure 690  563  127  23 % 109 % (89) 5  43  8 % 23 %
Applied Water 465  445  20  4 % 102 % —  3  23  5 % 5 %
Measurement and
Control Solutions 384  470  (86) (18)% 80 % —  1  (85) (18)% (18)%
Water Solutions
and Services 548  378  170  45 % 91 % (176) 2  (4) (1)% 46 %

Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 2,246  1,570  676  43 % 110 % (621) (1) 54  3 % 43 %
Water
Infrastructure 646  461  185  40 % 113 % (154) (2) 29  6 % 40 %
Applied Water 480  483  (3) (1)% 110 % —  —  (3) (1)% (1)%
Measurement and
Control Solutions 429  415  14  3 % 93 % —  —  14  3 % 3 %
Water Solutions
and Services 691  211  480  227 % 123 % (467) 1  14  7 % 228 %

8

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)
Constant
Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Revenue Revenue
Change 2024 v.

2023
% Change 2024 v.

2023
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change Adj.
2024 v. 2023

% Change Adj.
2024 v. 2023

2024 2023
Nine Months
Ended September
30
Xylem Inc. 6,306  5,246  1,060  20 % (782) 5  283  5 % 20 %
Water
Infrastructure 1,828  1,541  287  19 % (221) —  66  4 % 19 %
Applied Water 1,339  1,396  (57) (4)% —  1  (56) (4)% (4)%
Measurement and
Control Solutions 1,402  1,175  227  19 % —  —  227  19 % 19 %
Water Solutions
and Services 1,737  1,134  603  53 % (561) 4  46  4 % 54 %

Quarter Ended
September 30
Xylem Inc. 2,104  2,076  28  1 % —  (6) 22  1 % 1 %
Water
Infrastructure 623  612  11  2 % —  (5) 6  1 % 1 %
Applied Water 447  465  (18) (4)% —  (2) (20) (4)% (4)%
Measurement and
Control Solutions 458  413  45  11 % —  (1) 44  11 % 11 %
Water Solutions
and Services 576  586  (10) (2)% —  2  (8) (1)% (1)%

Quarter Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 2,169  1,722  447  26 % (302) 13  158  9 % 27 %
Water
Infrastructure 631  519  112  22 % (84) 6  34  7 % 23 %
Applied Water 456  478  (22) (5)% —  4  (18) (4)% (4)%
Measurement and
Control Solutions 482  384  98  26 % —  2  100  26 % 26 %
Water Solutions
and Services 600  341  259  76 % (218) 1  42  12 % 76 %

Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 2,033  1,448  585  40 % (480) (2) 103  7 % 40 %
Water
Infrastructure 574  410  164  40 % (137) (1) 26  6 % 40 %
Applied Water 436  453  (17) (4)% —  (1) (18) (4)% (4)%
Measurement and
Control Solutions 462  378  84  22 % —  (1) 83  22 % 22 %
Water Solutions
and Services 561  207  354  171 % (343) 1  12  6 % 171 %

9

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)
Q3 2024 Q3 2023

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Total Revenue 2,104  —  2,104  2,076  —  2,076
Operating Income 280  70   a 350  191  124   a 315
Operating Margin 13.3 % 16.6 % 9.2 % 15.2 %
Interest Expense (10) —  (10) (14) —  (14)
Other Non-Operating Income
(Expense) 1  —  1  8  —  8
Gain/(Loss) from Sale of Business (2) 2  b —  —  —  —
Income before Taxes 269  72  341  185  124  309
Provision for Income Taxes (52) (20) c (72) (33) (36) c (69)
Net Income 217  52  269  152  88  240
Diluted Shares 243.8 243.8  242.2  242.2
Diluted EPS $ 0.89  $ 0.22  $ 1.11  $ 0.63  $ 0.36  $ 0.99

a Quarter-to-date: Restructuring & realignment costs: 2024 - $11 million and 2023 - $34 million

Special charges: 2024 - $6 million of acquisition & integration cost and $1 million of other special charges; 2023 - $23 million of acquisition & integration related costs

and $1 million of asset impairment charges

Purchase accounting intangible amortization: 2024 - $52 million and 2023 - $66 million

b Gain/Loss from sale of business as per income statement for all periods presented
c Quarter-to-date: 2024 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a and b) of $17 million and other tax special items of $3 million; 2023 - Net tax impact on pre-tax

adjustments (note a) of $28 million and other tax special items of $8 million

10

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by Quarter

($ Millions)
2024

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Net Income 153  194  217  564
Net Income Margin 7.5 % 8.9 % 10.3 % 8.9 %
Depreciation 61  62  68  191
Amortization 73  83  73  229
Interest Expense (Income), net 7  6  5  18
Income Tax Expense 43  53  52  148
EBITDA 337  398  415  1,150
Share-based Compensation 18  13  12  43
Restructuring & Realignment 15  29  11  55
Special Charges 16  13  7  36
Loss/(Gain) from sale of business 5  (1) 2  6
Adjusted EBITDA 391  452  447  1,290
Revenue 2,033  2,169  2,104  6,306
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 19.2 % 20.8 % 21.2 % 20.5 %

2023
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Net Income 99  92  152  266  609
Net Income Margin 6.8 % 5.3 % 7.3 % 12.6 % 8.3 %
Depreciation 28  41  63  61  193
Amortization 32  51  84  76  243
Interest Expense (Income), net 2  5  6  8  21
Income Tax Expense 27  22  33  (56) 26
EBITDA 188  211  338  355  1,092
Share-based Compensation 12  15  18  15  60
Restructuring & Realignment 11  36  33  23  103
Special Charges 25  67  22  22  136
Loss/(Gain) from sale of business —  —  —  1  1
Adjusted EBITDA 236  329  411  416  1,392
Revenue 1,448  1,722  2,076  2,118  7,364
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 16.3 % 19.1 % 19.8 % 19.6 % 18.9 %

11